Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

GHETTO SUPERSTAR CYCLE CENTER,
)



)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 05-0453 RL



)

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


We grant Ghetto Superstar Cycle Center’s (“Ghetto Superstar”) application to renew its motor vehicle dealer license.  


Procedure


By letter dated March 14, 2005, the Director of Revenue denied Ghetto Superstar’s application to renew its motor vehicle dealer license.  Shannon Maylee is the sole proprietor of Ghetto Superstar.  On March 25, 2005, Maylee filed a complaint appealing the denial.  

This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on June 23, 2005.  Maylee represented himself.  Legal Counsel Negar Jackson represented the Director.  Our reporter filed the transcript on June 23, 2005.  

Findings of Fact


1.  On March 8, 1999, in the Circuit Court of Morgan County, Maylee pled guilty to:  

· Count I:
Possession of methamphetamine, a controlled substance 
· Count II:
Possession of pseudoephedrine
· Count III:
Possession of codeine, a controlled substance
· Count IV:
Possession of drug paraphernalia
· Count V:
Possession of marijuana, a controlled substance
The court suspended the execution of sentence on Counts I through III.  The court sentenced him to 60 days in the county jail on Count IV and on Count V, to run concurrently.  


2.  At the time of the incidents leading to the drug charges, Maylee was going through a divorce, moved to a new town, and made a poor choice of friends with whom he associated.  Maylee was involved with drugs for approximately six months.  After he was arrested in 1998, Maylee went “cold turkey” and stopped abusing drugs.  Maylee takes full responsibility for his actions.  

3.  In a report dated October 20, 1999, a counselor found that Maylee was able to identify an effective relapse prevention plan and appeared motivated to remain free of drugs and alcohol.  


4.  From 1998 to 2004, Maylee was employed by Nordyne.  He was promoted four times and maintained an excellent work record.  

5.  Maylee attended night classes and received an associate of applied science degree from State Fair Community College in May 2003.  He graduated with honors.  


6.  Ghetto Superstar buys motorcycles from salvage auctions and repairs them.  Ghetto Superstar is also a distributor for the “ghetto kit,” which is a turbo charger kit for Suzuki Hayabusa motorcycles.  The business installs those kits for people from all over the Midwest.  Ghetto Superstar operates in Tipton, Missouri.  

7.  When the Director granted a motor vehicle dealer license to Ghetto Superstar, the Director had incomplete records of Maylee’s criminal history.  Maylee applied to the Director to 
renew the motor vehicle dealer license for Ghetto Superstar.
  The Director reviewed more complete criminal records, and on March 14, 2005, the Director issued a final decision denying the application due to Maylee’s criminal record.  The Director’s decision cites § 301.550.1(7), RSMo Supp. 2004, 
 which defines “motor vehicle dealer,” but does not set forth any qualifications for the license.  When Maylee appealed to this Commission, the Director informally agreed to renew the license pending the outcome of this case.  (Tr. at 11.)  
Conclusions of Law


Section 301.562.1, RSMo Supp. 2004, gives us jurisdiction to decide this appeal.  Maylee has the burden of proof.  Anchor Centre Partners, Ltd. v. Mercantile Bank, N.A., 803 S.W.2d 23, 30 (Mo. banc 1991).  In cases involving the denial of an application for licensure, the state agency’s answer to the complaint before this Commission must afford notice to the applicant of the agency’s grounds for denying the application.  Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).  

The Director’s answer cites § 301.562.2(3), RSMo Supp. 2004.  Section 301.562, RSMo Supp. 2004, provides:


1.  The department [of revenue] may refuse to issue or renew any license required pursuant to sections 301.550 to 301.573 for any one of any combination of the causes stated in subsection 2 of this section. . . . 


2.  The department may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any license issued under sections 301.550 to 301.573 for any one or any combination of the following causes:  

*   *   * 


(3) The applicant or license holder has, within ten years prior to the date of the application, been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a prosecution under the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of any business licensed under sections 301.550 to 301.573; for any offense, an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence; or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed[.]
(Emphasis added). 


Because Ghetto Superstar is a sole proprietorship, Maylee’s crimes may be the basis for denial of licensure.  There is no other entity, such as a corporation, that is the applicant or holder of the license.  Section 301.562.1, RSMo Supp. 2004, provides that the Director, and now this Commission, “may” refuse to issue a license to any person guilty of any of the acts or practices specified in § 301.562.2.  The word "may" in § 301.562.1, RSMo Supp. 2004, means discretion, not a mandate.  State Bd. of Regis'n for the Healing Arts v. Finch, 514 S.W.2d 608, 614 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1974).  We have the same degree of discretion as the Director, but need not exercise our discretion in the same way as the Director.  State Bd. of Regis'n for the Healing Arts v. Finch, 514 S.W.2d 608, 614 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1974).

We have made a finding of fact that Maylee pled guilty to possession of a controlled substance, § 195.202, and possession of drug paraphernalia.  Section 195.233.  (Finding 1.)  The Director’s answer asserts that Maylee (incorrectly described as the “Respondent”) was “convicted” of “distributing, delivering or manufacturing a controlled substance on March 24, 1998.”  The Director’s Exhibit A contains a “Memorandum” from the court showing Maylee’s guilty plea to the crimes that we have listed in Finding 1.  The exhibit also contains a Missouri State Highway Patrol Criminal History Record showing an arrest on March 24, 1998, and three crimes:  distribute, deliver, manufacture controlled substance, § 195.211; possession of drug 
paraphernalia, § 195.233; and possession of a controlled substance, § 195.202.  The first crime on the criminal history record is described as Count 1, the second as Count 2, and the third as Count 3.  This does not match the counts listed in the Memorandum.  We have made our findings based on Exhibit A because that is the most complete information that we have.  There is no copy of the criminal charges to which Maylee pled guilty.  


Section 195.202.1 provides:  

Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance. 

Section 195.233.1 provides:  

It is unlawful for any person to use, or to possess with intent to use, drug paraphernalia to plant, propagate, cultivate, grow, harvest, manufacture, compound, convert, produce, process, prepare, test, analyze, pack, repack, store, contain, conceal, inject, ingest, inhale, or otherwise introduce into the human body a controlled substance or an imitation controlled substance in violation of sections 195.005 to 195.425.  

Good moral character is a requirement for licensure pursuant to § 301.559.3. Therefore, the crimes of possession of a controlled substance and possession of drug paraphernalia are reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any business licensed under §§ 301.550 to 301.573.  The Director’s employee testified that the Director denied Maylee’s application based on lack of good moral character.  (Tr. at 9.)  However, the Director’s denial letter and answer to the complaint state that the Director denied Maylee’s application on the basis that he had committed a crime.  The Director did not put Maylee on notice that the good moral character requirement was not met.  Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d at 103.  

Moral turpitude is:  

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, 
contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”
In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 (Mo. banc 1929)).  


In Missouri Dental Bd. v. Casebolt, No. 97-0338 DB (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n May 22, 1998), this Commission distinguished between trafficking and “mere possession,” and concluded that “possessing a small amount of marijuana does not, in and of itself, involve moral turpitude.”  Maylee pled guilty to more than mere possession of marijuana.  Therefore, we conclude that there is cause to deny the application because Maylee has pled guilty to a crime involving moral turpitude.  Long v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n, No. 00-2733 RE (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n June 8, 2001).  However, fraud, dishonesty, or an act of violence is not an essential element of these crimes.  

“[T]he license granted places the seal of the state’s approval upon the licen[see.]”  State ex rel. Lentine v. State Bd. of Health, 65 S.W.2d 943, 950 (Mo. 1933).  Although Maylee has pled guilty to a crime involving moral turpitude, § 301.562.1 provides that the Director, and now this Commission, “may” refuse to issue a license.  As we have already stated, the word “may” in 
§ 301.562.1 means discretion, not a mandate.  Finch, 514 S.W.2d at 614.  In the context of other professional licenses, we have concluded that bad conduct and a guilty plea cannot preclude an applicant from demonstrating that he has rehabilitated himself.  E.g., Carter v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n, No. 03-1379 RE (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n, Jan. 14, 2004) (citing State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts v. De Vore, 517 S.W.2d 480, 484 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1974)); 
§ 314.200.  An applicant who has a criminal record may show that he has been rehabilitated, and should not forever be precluded from obtaining a license due to a mistake in the past.  

We see no reason why Maylee’s past conduct should exclude him from holding a motor vehicle dealer license.  Maylee was involved with drugs for a brief period when his circumstances were difficult.  He has not abused drugs since 1998.  Maylee’s counselor found that he developed an adequate relapse prevention plan, and he has had no additions to his criminal record since 1999.  Maylee has led a productive life, including an exemplary employment record, earning a college degree, and starting a business.  Maylee has dedicated himself to a new direction in life.  Maylee is the type of person who should be encouraged, rather than discouraged, in his endeavors, and has earned the State’s seal of approval.  The Director did not cite lack of good moral character as a basis for denying Maylee’s application, and we conclude that he meets that requirement.  In our discretion, we grant the application for renewal of Ghetto Superstar’s motor vehicle dealer license.  

SO ORDERED on July 26, 2005.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

	�There is no copy of the application in the record.  In future cases involving applications for licensure, it would be helpful if the Director would provide a copy of the application.  





	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.  
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